The 365th (blended mode) Meeting of Northern Regional Committee (NRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 08th & 9th March, 2022 at Room No. 313 (3rd Floor) NRC, NCTE Plot No. G-7 Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi.

The following members of the Committee attended the meeting:

1.	Dr. Banwari Lal Natiya	Chairperson	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
2.	Dr. Vivek Kohli	Member	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
3.	Dr. Surendra Kumar Sharma	Member	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
4.	Shri Ravinder Phogat	State Representative, Haryana	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
5.	Shri Jagdish Prasad	State Representative, Uttarakhand	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
6.	Dr. Mukesh Yadav	Representative, Govt. of Delhi	08 th & 9 th March, 2022
7.	Dr. Jayesh S. Patel	Regional Director/Convener	08 th & 9 th March, 2022

State Representatives of following state\UT were not present in meeting: Chandigarh, Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, and Ladakh.

With permission of the Chair, Dr. Jayesh S. Patel, Regional Director, NRC & Convener presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

S.	File No.	Name and address of	Course	Decision of NRC
No.		the institution		
No. 1.	NRCAPP -7170	the institution Atma Prakash Adarsh Mahavidyalaya, Plot/Khasara No 6/1, Street Number- NA, Village- Arsadpur, Palson, Post Office- Jangipur, Tehsil/Taluka- Sadar Ghazipur, Town/City-	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations: 1. The institution was permitted to take part in the counselling process
		Ghazipur, District- Ghazipur, Pin Code- 233305, State- Uttar Pradesh		for the session 2021-2022 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide W.P. (C)9691/2021 but the institution has not submitted any document as mentioned in the withdrawl order issued on dtd. 08/09/2021. 2. As per appeal order no. 89-312/E-

0

- 22390/2021/23rd Mtg. 2021dated 15/12/2021 the order issued by NRC for withdrawl and remanded back for revisiting the matter.
- 3. The committee has gone through the details submitted by the institution vide letter 25/06/2021 and 22/12/2021 in reply to the SCN and withdrawl order issued.

committee found the institution deficient on the following point:

- 1. The mutation/ Zamabandhi submitted.
- 2. The latest faculty list not submitted by the institution.
- 3. Appointment letter issued to the faculty members and joining affidavit not submitted.
- 4. Last six month salary statement of the faculty members not submitted.
- 5. As far as the requirement of composite is concerned, it should be noted that the institution has not submitted any proof to move towards composite which is a mandatory requirement as per regulation 2(b) (Multidisciplinary as per NEP-2020 which implemented by Govt. of India on 29th July 2020 and has become a part of regulation as per gazette notification 22nd October 2021). However, in the light of directions passed by Hon'ble High court in various orders, the committee has decided to NOT PRESS the requirement for composite structure subject to the statutory remedy of appeal/Review and judicial orders, if any.

The said order was withdrawn earlier only for the session 2021-2022 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi W.P. (C)9691/2021 dtd. 06/09/2021.

Hence, the Committee decided that the rejection order issued to the institution

STA 2

				dtd. 08/09/2021 stands from the session 2022-2023.
2.	NRCAPP -1146	Vikram Singh Kanya Mahavidyalaya, Mughal Sarai, District – Chandauli, State – Uttar Pradesh	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations: In reply to the SCN issued by the NRC in
				the 335th virtual meeting held on 15th and 16th April 2021, the institution has submitted following details: 1. NOC from the affiliating body is submitted. 2. Certified photocopy of the proposed land submitted. 3. The proof of the composite institution is submitted. 4. Resolution of the Society is submitted but it is submitted on the notebook page.
				The committee has gone through the details and found the following deficiency: 1. Society Registration details needed with the details of each member. 2. List of the society members to be submitted. 3. Resolution of the society is needed on the society letter head.
				Hence, Final Show Cause Notice be issued under section 14/15(3(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993 to the institution to submit reply within 30 days from the date of issue of show cause notice.
3.	NRCAPP -1243, NRCAPP -2327	Sant Ram Krishna Kanya Mahavidyalaya, Shivpuri, Balleshwar Road, Distt-Agra, State-Uttar Pradesh.	B.Ed & B.Ed (Addl)	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:
				The institution was permitted to take part in the counselling process

Q-11-13

4.	NRCAPP -3124	Rajiv Gandhi Mahila Mahavidhyalay, Village – Pardaha Maunath Bhanjan, Mau, Post Office – Mau City,	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the
				Hence, the Committee decided that the rejection order issued to the institution dtd. 28/09/2021 stands from the session 2022-2023, the same is quoted in the order of the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dtd. 28 th April 2021 "In view of the fact that the impugned order of NRC was passed on 28.09.2020 is undisputed that it would take effect only from the end of the academic session 2021-2022."
				The institution has not submitted any document for following so the committee found the institution deficient on the following point: 1. Latest faculty list approved by the affiliating body is not submitted. 2. The institution has not submitted last six-month salary statement of the faculty members. 3. The institution website has no details of the faculty details available.
				for the session 2021-2022 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide W.P. (C)6159/2020 and CM appl. No. 22082/2020 but the institution has not submitted any document till date. 2. As per appeal order no. 89-26/E-174883/2021/8 th Mtg. 2021dated 24/02/2021 the order issued by NRC for withdrawal was confirmed as the institution has not submitted any document. The committee has gone through the letter submitted with the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dtd. 28 th April 2021.

anny 4

Tehsil/Taluka – Maunath Bhanjan-Mau, District – Mau, State – Uttar Pradesh, Pin Code – 275101 Committee made following observations:

- The institution was permitted to take part in the counselling process for the session 2021-2022 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide W.P. (C)7148/2021.
- As per appeal order no. 89-177/E-163726/2020/2nd Mtg. 2021 dated 11/02/2021, a letter dated 09.09.2021 was issued to the institution whereby the status of the petitioner institution was restored and recognition stands subject to issuance of fresh withdrawal order.

The committee has gone through the letter submitted with the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dated 28th July 2021.

The institution is still deficient on the following point:

- The institution has not submitted approved faculty list in original with the details of their academic qualifications/experience etc.
- The institution has not submitted the details of salary disbursed to the faculty along with six months Bank statement along with account number of each faculty member.
- 3. The website link showing the faculty details is not submitted.

Hence, the Committee decided that the rejection order issued to the institution dtd. 10/07/2020 stands from the session 2022-2023, the same is quoted in the order of the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dtd. 28th July 2021 "In view of the fact that the impugned order of NRC was passed on 28.09.2020 is undisputed that it would take effect only from the end of the academic session 2021-2022."

3 mys

5.	NRCAPP -1253	Smt. Prem Lata Maya Devi Agarwal Girls Degree College, Post Office – Raya, District – Mathura, State – Uttar Pradesh, Pin Code - 281204.	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:
				The institution was permitted to take part in the counselling process for the session 2021-2022 as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Delhi vide W.P. (C)8188/2020 & CM No.26516/2020. As per appeal order no. 89-137/E-160338/2020/18 th Mtg. 2020 dated 06/10/2020, the order issued by NRC for withdrawal was confirmed by the Appellate Authority in NCTE. The committee has gone through the letter submitted with the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dated 18 th August 2021. The institution is still deficient on the
				following point: 1. The institution has not submitted approved faculty list in original with the details of their academic qualifications/experience etc. 2. The institution has not submitted the details of salary disbursed to the faculty along with six months Bank statement along with account number of each faculty member. 3. The website link showing the faculty details is not submitted.
				Hence, the Committee decided that the rejection order issued to the institution dtd. 10/07/2020 stands from the session 2022-2023, the same is quoted in the order of the Hon'ble High court, Delhi order dtd. 18th August, 2021 "In view of the fact that the impugned order of NRC was passed on 28.09.2020 is undisputed that it would take effect only from the end of the academic session

govern &

	T	·		2024 2022 "
				2021-2022."
6.	NRCAPP	F.S. College of	B.Ed. &	The original file of the Institution
0.	-1275	Education, Near Balaji	B.Ed.	alongwith other related documents, NCTE
	8.	Mandir, bye pass road,	Addl.	Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines
	NRCAPP	Shikohabad, Bamroli	Addi.	issued by NCTE from time to time, were
	-2661	katra, District-		carefully considered by NRC and the
	-2001	Firozabad, State- Uttar		Committee made following observations:
		Pradesh.		Committee made following observations.
7.	NRCAPP	F.S. College of	M.Ed.	In reply to 361st meeting of the NRC dtd
١.	-2710	Education, Near Balaji	W.Lu.	13 th Jan 2022, the institution has submitted
1	27.10	Mandir, bye pass road,		details of the establishment of Education
		Shikohabad, Bamroli		department of the F.S. University. The
		katra, District-		Committee has referred the submitted
		Firozabad, State- Uttar		documents and the NOC provided by B.R.
		Pradesh.		Ambedkar University, Agra, UP.
8.	NRCAPP	FS Institute of	B.Ed.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	-9065	Education,		Hence, the committee decided to
		Plot/Khasara No199,		considered and allows the merging of
		Street Number- 0,		F.S. College of Education, FS Institute
		Village- Dikhtoli, Post		of Education, SRD College of
		Office- Shikohabad,		Education, SRD Institute, M R College
		Tehsil/Taluka-		under the Department of Education of
		Shikohabad,		F.S. University for B.Ed., . and M.Ed.
		Town/City-		courses.
		Shikohabad, District-		
		Firozabad, Pin Code-		Further, the Committee decided to
		205135, State- Uttar		change the affiliating University of all
		Pradesh		colleges mentioned above. from B.R.
9.	NRCAPP	SRD College of	B.Ed.	Ambedkar University, Agra, UP to F.S.
	-9096	Education Plot/Khasra		University, NH-19, Near Balaji Mandir,
		Number- 593 & 594,		Shikohabad, Dist. Firozabad, UP. for
		Street Number- 0,		the B.ED, and M.ED. courses with the
		Village- Ussaini, Post		direction to follow the rules of state
		Office- Ussaini,		govt. UGC and other concerned
		Tehsil/Taluka- Tundla,		agencies
		Town/City- Tundla,		<u> </u>
		District- Firozabad		As D.El.Ed. course is not the part of the
		(UP), State- Uttar		University and the affiliating body is
		Pradesh, Pin Code-		SCERT, the same cannot be affiliated
		283103		with F.S. University, NH-19, Near Balaji

Barry .

40	NDCADE	CDD Impaliants Dist	5-:	
10.	NRCAPP	SRD Institute, Plot	B.Ed.	Mandir, Shikohabad, Dist. Firozabad,
	-9024	Number- 130/2,		UP.
		Street/Road- 0,		
		Village/Town/City-		Further, the committee has found
		Near Bhudha Nahar,		following details which need to be
		Aronj, Post Office-		submitted by F. S. University within 30
		Shikohabad,		days:
		Tehsil/Taluka-		
		Shikohabad,		 Faculty details for M.Ed., and B.ED.
		Town/City-		course submitted by F. S.
		Shikohabad, District-		University is not as per the NCTE
		Firozabad (UP), State-		regulations 2014.
		Uttar Pradesh Pin		2. The University has to submit NAAC
		Code - 205135		
11.	NRCAPP	M R College Plot No.	B.Ed.	accreditation certificate to run M.Ed. course.
	-3419	130/2, Khasara NO.	D.Eu.	W.Lu. Course.
		130/2, Street Number-(-		Honos the committee to the
), Village/Town- Aronj,		Hence, the committee decided to
		Post office-		instruct the F.S university to submit
		Shikohabad,		clarification on the above points.
		Tehsil/Taluka-		
		Shikohabad,		
		Town/City-		
		Shikohabad, State- UP,		
		District- Firozabad(UP)		
40	NDOADD	–205135 .	,	
12.	NRCAPP	Kamlesh Kumari Laxmi	D.El.Ed	The original file of the Institution
	-10438	Kant Mahavidyalay,		alongwith other related documents, NCTE
		Plot No 2895, 2898,		Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines
		Street No. Kathara,		issued by NCTE from time to time, were
		Vilage Manpur, Post		carefully considered by NRC and the
		office Kathara,		Committee made following observations:
		Tehsil/Taluka-Kanpur		committee made following observations:
		Sardar, Town/City		The institution was issued 5: 1 age.
		Kanpur Nagar, Dist.		The institution was issued Final SCN on
		Kanpur Nagar. UP-		27 th Oct. 2021 on the following points:
		292214		1 10 000 45 1 11
				1. As per the letter no. 1188/arsadh-4-
				2918/Basic Shiksha Anubhag-4
				ata. 24/08/2018 received from
				Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of
				Uttar Pradesh, the state Gove
				requested to NCTE not to grant
				recognition for D.El.Ed. course and
				D.P.S.E course from the session
				2018-2019 for a period of 5 years.
				2. Building Completion Certificate
		,		(BCC) submitted by the
	ı			I IDOUI SUDMITTED BY the incident
				(BCC) submitted by the institution is not issued by the competent

8

- authority. It is issued by the Architect and Gram Pradhan. The date of inspection is also no mentioned in the BCC.
- The institution is asked to submit a proof of running courses.

In reply to the Final SCN issued in 348th NRC meeting, the institution has submitted documents but the committee still found following deficiency in the submitted documents:

- No compliance is submitted by the institution for point no. 1 "As per the letter no. 1188/arsadh-4-2918/Basic Shiksha Anubhag-4 dtd. 24/08/2018 received from Additional Chief Secretary, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh, the state Govt. requested to NCTE not to grant recognition for D.EI.Ed. course and D.P.S.E course from the session 2018-2019 for a period of 5 years."
- BCC is submitted by the institution is with a signature of Engineer Architect surveyor but the details of the registration and whether approved by the authority is not clear.
- Further, building plan is approved by the Gram Pradhan and the building is completed in the year 2015 but the Land Use certificate is of 02/08/2019.

Hence, the Committee decided that the recognition be refused to the institution u/s 14/15 (3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993.

13.	NRCAPP -8114	Baba Shirdi Nath Education College, Khasar No. 17/64/9/2, Village – Basana, Post Office – Basana, Tehsil/Taluka – Kalanapur, Town/City – Kalanapur, District – Rohtak-124028, Haryana.	B.Ed.	The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations: The institution was issued Final Show Cause Notice on 29.01.2022 on the grounds mentioned in the SCN. The institution is still deficient on the
				following points: 1. The institution has submitted photocopy of land documents in the name of Adarsh D.Ed. College, whereas the proposed name of the college is Baba Shirdi Nath Education College. Further, the institution has submitted a copy of land documents which is registered on 24.11.2021 in the name of Baba Shirdi Nath College (Gift Deed) which is registered after the date of online application and the same is not acceptable as per rules. 2. Non-Encumbrance Certificate issued by the Competent Authority indicating that the land is free from all encumbrances not submitted. 3. Photocopy of Building Completing Certificate submitted by the institution is not in the prescribed format. Hence, the Committee decided that the recognition be refused to the institution u/s 14/15 (3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.

(Dr. Banwari Lal Natiya) 10/3/22 Chair Jerson (NRC)

(Dr. Jayesh S. Patel)

(Regimal Director)